

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22-0038
Dubuque County No. 01311 LACV109349

WILLIAM L. PITZ and LYNN S. PITZ,
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES,

vs.

**UNITED STATES CELLULAR OPERATING COMPANY OF
DUBUQUE, an Iowa Corporation,**
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANTS.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY**
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. SHUBATT, JUDGE

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES’
WILLIAM L. PITZ and LYNN S. PITZ
FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

Todd J. Locher AT0004721
LOCHER & DAVIS PLC
202 2nd Avenue NW, P. O. Box 7
Farley, IA 52046
Tel: (563) 744-3359
Fax: (563) 744-3350
Email: tlocher@locherlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR WILLIAM L. PITZ and LYNN S. PITZ,
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	5
Statement of Issues.	7
Argument.....	12
BRIEF POINT I.....	12
THE CLEAR TERMS OF THE OPTION REQUIRED USCOCD TO PROVIDE WRITTEN NOTICE AND PAYMENT OF \$20,000 AT THE SAME TIME IN ORDER TO EXERCISE ITS RENEWAL OPTION.	
A. The Requirement That USCOCD Pay \$20,000 in Advance at the Exercise of the Option Was a Condition of Acceptance...	16
B. The District Court Correctly Refused to Find that USCOCD Was Excused From Timely Tender of the Option Payment Rent on Futility Grounds..	21
BRIEF POINT II.....	24
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT AN ENTITY OTHER THAN THE LESSEE COULD EXERCISE LESSEE’S OPTION TO RENEW.	
BRIEF POINT III.....	27
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO AWARD FAIR MARKET RENT FOR THE HOLDOVER PERIOD.	
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review.....	27
B. Argument.....	27
1. The Howe Report Coupled with the Expert Disclosures Complied with the Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure.....	28

2.	The Pitzes Produced all of the Documents the Expert Relied Upon to Form his Opinion.....	29
3.	The Pitzes Carried Their Burden to Prove Fair Market Rent.....	30
BRIEF POINT IV.		30
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO AWARD THE PITZES ATTORNEY FEES.		
A.	Error Preservation.....	30
B.	Standard of Review.....	33
BRIEF POINT V.		33
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED USCOCD’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES.		
A.	Error Preservation.....	33
B.	Standard of Review.....	33
C.	Argument.	34
1.	USCOCD May Not Recover Attorney Fees in a Post Trial Motion When it Failed to Specifically Plead Attorney Fees.	34
2.	Had USCOCD Pleaded a Claim for Attorney Fees, Article Nine of the Contract Does Not Support An Award of Attorney Fees Against the Pitzes.....	35
CONCLUSION.		37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.		40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Breen v. Mayne</i> , 118 N.W. 441 (Iowa 1908).	17
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011)..	33
<i>Figge v. Clark</i> , 174 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1970).	12, 15-17
<i>FNCB Iowa, Inc. v. Jennessy Group LLC</i> , 759 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa App. 2008).	36
<i>Foard v. Snider</i> , 109 A.2d 101 (Md. 1954).	18
<i>Hagenow v. Schmidt</i> , 842 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2014).	27, 30
<i>Holliday v. Rain and Hail L.L.C.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa 2004)..	30
<i>Horgan v. Russell</i> , 140 N.W. 99 (N.D. 1913)..	18
<i>Killam v. Tenney</i> , 366 P.2d 739 (Or. 1961).	18
<i>Lange v. Lange</i> , 520 N.W.2d 313 (Iowa 1994)..	21-22
<i>Lyon v. Willie</i> , 288 N.W. 2d 884 (Iowa 1980).	19-20
<i>Matrix Props. Corp. V. TAG Invs.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 737 (N.D. 2000).. . . .	19-21
<i>Matter of Est. of Claussen</i> , 482 N.W.2d 381 (Iowa 1992)..	17
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)..	31
<i>Nelson Cabinets, Inc. v. Peiffer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa App. 1995). .	34-35
<i>NevedaCare, Inc. v. Department of Human Services</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010).	33

<i>Pet. of Hilltop Dev.</i> , 342 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 1984).	18
<i>SDG Macerich Properties, L.P.v. Stanek Inc.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2002).	14, 25
<i>Steele v. Northup</i> , 143 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1966).	12-13, 15-17
<i>Townsend v. Nickell</i> , 770 N.W.2d 850, 2009 WL 928697, p. 1 (Iowa App. April 8, 2009).	35
<i>Welsh v. Jakstas</i> , 82 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. 1948).	18

Rules:

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(2)(c).	35
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2).	28

Code:

Iowa Code Chapter 22.	33
Iowa Code Section 625.1.	34
Iowa Code Section 625.22.	34
